Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Resolution No.

Resolution commending *David E. Lutes* for his 25 years of dedicated public service to the County of Monterey

WHEREAS, *David E. Lutes* was employed by Monterey County for 25 years, starting on August 3, 1987 with the Planning Department as a Planning Technician, within a year promoted to Associate Planner, and later promoted to Senior Planner. Mr. Lutes joined the Monterey County Parks Department as Parks Planning Manager on January 5, 2008; and

WHEREAS, *David E. Lutes* was on the pioneer Coastal Planning Team and helped initiate the rigorous project findings and evidence for recommendations to County stakeholders and decision-making bodies, the necessary measures to protect coastal access and natural resources from Big Sur to North County coastal areas; and

WHEREAS, David E. *Lutes* was on the Planning Department's Special Projects Team assisting the County Housing Coordinator with the early development stages of the County's Inclusionary Housing Program prior to the program being transferred to the Housing and Redevelopment Office; and

WHEREAS, *David E. Lutes* worked on the Williamson Act land use projects to assure contractual consistency with long term production of food and fiber, particularly in the Salinas Valley, whether by entering into new contracts or accommodating better agricultural use of the land. During this time, Monterey County received from the State Department of Conservation, State Legislature, and the Governor, a Stewardship Award for "outstanding and long-term efforts to uphold and promote the California Land Conservation Act" under which the Williamson Act legislation is implemented. Monterey County was one of only three counties in the State to receive this award; and

WHEREAS, *David E. Lutes* has worked diligently on behalf of the Parks Department and contributed significantly to the stewardship of the Monterey County parks system to preserve, promote, and interpret the natural, historical, and cultural values. His commitment to quality customer service has helped forge positive collaborations with other County departments, State agencies, and community partners such as the North County Youth & Recreation Association, Big Sur Land Trust, Fort Ord Travel Camp Board, Fish & Game Commission; and

WHEREAS, during his long years of service, *David E. Lutes* earned the respect and admiration of his co-workers and the citizens of Monterey County through service performed on behalf of both the Planning and Parks Department.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Monterey County Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the County and all citizens thereof, hereby acknowledges *David E. Lutes*' lasting contributions to the welfare of the residents of the County, congratulates *David E. Lutes* upon his

retirement and wishes him success, go	ood health, and happ	piness in all future endeavors.
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this to wit:	day of	, 2012 by the following vote,
AYES:		
NOES: ABSENT:		
minutes thereof of Minute Book, for the Dated:	-	Board Supervisors duly made and entered in the
	of Superviso	cowski, Clerk of the Board ors, County of Monterey,
	State of Cali	
	Ву	Deputy